(a) the pro forma financial information has been properly compiled on the basis
stated;

(b) the basis is consistent with the accounting policies of the Group; and

(c) the adjustments are appropriate for the purposes of the pro forma financial
information as disclosed pursuant to paragraph 4.29(1) of the Listing Rules.

Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu
Certified Public Accountants

Hong Kong, 1 April 2014

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-3 –

UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL INFORMATION OF THE GROUP AFTER

THE COMPLETION OF ACQUISITION

The unaudited pro forma statement of assets and liabilities of the Group has been
prepared based on the consolidated statement of financial position of the Group as at 31
December 2013 as set out in Appendix I to this circular and has been adjusted for the
effects of the Acquisition to illustrate how the Acquisition might have affected the
financial position of the Group as if the Acquisition had taken place.

The Group
as at

31.12.2013

The Target
Group as at

31.12.2013

Pro forma
Adjustment

1

Pro forma
Adjustment

2

Pro forma
Adjustment

3
As at

31.12.2013
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)

Non-current assets
Investment properties 10,140 99,000 109,140
Property plant and equipment 7,817 – 7,817
Prepaid lease payments 765 – 765
Available-for-sale investments 274,896 – 274,896
Deposit – 24,942 24,942
Intangible asset – – 12,144 12,144

293,618 123,942 429,704

Current Assets
Prepaid lease payments 28 – 28
Held-for-trading investments 12,262 – 12,262
Inventories 3,255 – 3,255
Trade and other receivables 2,353 – 2,353
Amount due from a

non-controlling interest 1,158 – 1,158
Amount due from a related party 9 – 9
Tax recoverable 10 – 10
Deposits held at financial

institutions 20,201 – 20,201
Pledged bank deposits 6 – 6
Bank balances and cash 85,241 412 (10,000) (1,753) (3,163) 70,737

124,523 412 110,019
Assets classified as held

for sale 47,850 – 47,850

172,373 412 157,869

APPENDIX III UNAUDITED PRO FORMA FINANCIAL
INFORMATION OF THE ENLARGED GROUP

– III-4 –

The Group
as at

31.12.2013

The Target
Group as at

31.12.2013

Pro forma
Adjustment

1

Pro forma
Adjustment

2

Pro forma
Adjustment

3
As at

31.12.2013
HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000 HK$’000
(Note 1) (Note 1) (Note 2) (Note 3) (Note 4)

Current liabilities
Trade and other payables (1,796) (3,522) (5,318)
Amounts due to related parties (45) (27,843) (27,888)
Tax payables – (113) (113)
Secured bank borrowings – (56,285) (56,285)

(1,841) (87,763) (89,604)

Net current assets 170,532 (87,351) 68,265

Total assets less current liabilities 464,150 36,591 497,969

Notes:

1. The financial information of the Group as at 31 December 2013 is extracted from the consolidated
statement of financial position of the Group as at 31 December 2013 as set out in the Company’s annual
results announcement dated 28 March 2014. The financial information of the Target Group is extracted
from the accountants’ report on financial information of the Target Group for the years ended 31 March
2011, 2012 and 2013 and the nine months ended 31 December 2013 prepared by HLB Hodgson Impey